Königswinkel 10
D-32825 Blomberg, Germany
Phone +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-0
Fax +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R50924_FCC_Edition 1

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: 2.4 GHz Module
Type designation: OBRF2402
Serial No.: -
Highest internal frequency: 2402 MHz / Channel 1*
Lowest internal frequency: 1 MHz *
* declared by the applicant
The following external I/O cables were used:
2.2 PEREPHERY DEVICES
The ancillary equipment mentioned below was in use:
The EUT is a transceiver module and was powered with two Batteries Type AAAA (3V DC).
2.3 MODIFICATIONS
The Transceiver was programmed in power category II and continuous transmit and receive mode.
Cable Length Shielding Connector
none ---- ---- ----
none ---- ---- ----
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R50924_FCC_Edition 1
Examiner: Michael DINTER Date of issue: 1 July 2005 Page 6 of 37
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The EUT was measured in a test mode (continuous receive and transmit mode).
The transceiver was operating on the following frequencies:
Channel: Transmit frequency:
1 2402 MHz
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundaries of the EUT
transceiver
module
2 batteries
Type AAAA
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R50924_FCC_Edition 1
Examiner: Michael DINTER Date of issue: 1 July 2005 Page 7 of 37
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
Radiated emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.209 [2]
No. Application Frequency range Limits Reference
standard
Remark Status
1 Intentional
radiator
0.009 to 0.490 MHz
0.490 to 1.705 MHz
1.705 to 30 MHz
30 to 88 MHz
88 to 216 MHz
216 to 960 MHz
above 960 MHz
2400/f(kHz) mV/m at 300 m
24000/f(kHz) mV/m at 30 m
30 mV/mat 30 m
40 dBµV/m at 3 m
43.5 dBµV/m at 3 m
46.0 dBµV/m at 3 m
54.0 dBµV/m at 3 m
ANSI
C63.4
(2003);
- Passed
Radiated emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.249 (a)[2] RSS210 subclause 6.2.2 m2
No. Application Frequency range Limits (microvolts/meter) Reference
standard
Remark Status
2400 to 2483.5 MHz 50.000 at 3m
or
94dBµV/m at 3m
ANSI
C63.4
(2003);
- Passed2 Operation
with in the
band
2400 MHz to
2483.5 MHz Field strength of
harmonics
500 V/m at 3 m